\_

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES TO RENDER SPECIFIED SERVICES TO THE CITY RELATING TO THE CONDUCT OF A PRIMARY NOMINATING ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, APRIL 12, 2016, AND A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD IN THE CITY ON TUESDAY, JUNE 7, 2016

WHEREAS, a Primary Nominating Election and a General Municipal Election are to be held in the City of Long Beach, California on April 12, 2016, and June 7, 2016; and

WHEREAS, in the course of conduct of these elections, it will be necessary to mail sample ballots and polling place information to the registered voters of the City, and it will facilitate such mailing if the Registrar of Voters of the County of Los Angeles will make available to the City the computer record of the names and addresses of all eligible registered voters in order that labels may be printed for attaching to self-mailer sample ballot booklets; and

WHEREAS, all necessary expenses in performing this service shall be paid by the City of Long Beach;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. That pursuant to the provisions of Section 10002 of the Elections Code of the State of California, the City Council requests the Board of Supervisors of the County to permit the Registrar of Voters to prepare and furnish to the City for use in conducting the above-mentioned elections the computer record of the